

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**International Refugee Assistance  
Project; HIAS, Inc.; Middle East  
Studies Association of North America,  
Inc.; Muhammed Meteab; Paul  
Harrison; Ibrahim Ahmed Mohomed;  
John Does Nos. 1 and 3; and Jane Doe  
No. 2,**

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

**Donald J. Trump, Department of  
Homeland Security, Department of  
State, Office of the Director of  
National Intelligence, John F. Kelly,  
Rex W. Tillerson, and Daniel R. Coats,**

Defendants/Appellants.

Case 17-1351

**NAPABA'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICUS-CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. Executive Order History.....2

II. In 1965, the United States Government Renounced Nationality-Based Discrimination in Immigration Due to Past Injustice.....4

    A. The Revised Order Echoes Historical Discrimination in the Application of Immigration Laws Based upon National Origin.....5

    B. In 1965, Congress and President Johnson Dismantled Quotas Based upon Nationality and Barred Distinctions Based upon “Race, Sex, Nationality, Place of Birth, or Place of Residence.” .....11

    C. *Prima Facie* Evidence of Religious Animus Permits the Court To “Look Behind” the Stated Rationale for the Revised Order To Ensure Compliance with the Establishment Clause .....15

III. The Revised Order Violates the 1965 Immigration and Nationality Act Amendments’ Prohibition on Discrimination Related to National Origin.....18

    A. The Discretion of the Executive Is Limited by Statute.....20

    B. The Legislative History of 8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A) Further Supports the Broad Prohibition on Nationality-Based Discrimination. ....22



CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE–VOLUME  
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE  
REQUIREMENTS .....28

PROOF OF SERVICE.....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdullah v. INS</i> , 184 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987).....	21
<i>Allende v. Schultz</i> , 7845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>American Academy of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 117CV116LMBTCB, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017) .....	17
<i>Bertrand v. Sava</i> , 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	3
<i>Chau v. Dep't of State</i> , 891 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1995).....	20
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	16
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	20
<i>International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No: TDC-17-0361, slip op. (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017).....	3, 13, 17, 24
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	16, 21

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....16

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....16, 17

*Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers (“LAVAS”) v. Dep’t  
of State*,  
45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995), *vacated on other grounds*,  
519 U.S. 1 (1996).....13, 19, 20

*McCreary Cty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.*,  
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....15, 16, 17

*Olsen v. Albright*,  
990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997).....19

*United States v. Thind*,  
261 U.S. 204 (1923).....9, 10

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....17

*Washington v. Trump*,  
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 2017).....3

*Wong Wing Hang v. INS*,  
360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966).....19

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....25

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....3

*Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
566 U.S. 189 (2012).....20

**Statutes and Rules**

Act of Mar. 3, 1875 (or Page Act), ch. 141, 18 Stat. 477 .....6

Act of Apr. 29, 1902, Pub. L. No. 57-90, 32 Stat. 176 .....7

Chinese Exclusion Act, ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58 (1882) .....7

Civil Liberties Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-383, 102 Stat. 904 .....25

Exec. Order No. 9066, 7 Fed. Reg. 1407 (Feb. 19, 1942)..... 11

Exec. Order No. 13769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977(Jan. 27, 2017).....2

Exec. Order No. 13780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (March 6, 2017) .....3

Filipino Repatriation Act, Pub. L. No. 74-202, 49 Stat. 478 (1935) ..... 11

Geary Act, ch. 60, 27 Stat. 25 (1892) .....7

Immigration Act of 1917, Pub. L. No. 64-301, 39 Stat. 847 .....9

Immigration Act of 1924 (or Asian Exclusion Act), Pub. L. No. 68-  
139, 43 Stat. 153 .....10, 13

Immigration and Nationality Act (or McCarran–Walter Act), Pub. L.  
No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952) .....12, 20

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-236,  
79 Stat. 911 .....4, 20, 23

Luce–Celler Act, Pub. L. No. 79-483, 60 Stat. 416 (1946) .....12

Magnuson Act of 1943 (or Chinese Exclusion Repeal Act), Pub. L.  
No. 78-199, 57 Stat. 600.....12

Naturalization Act of 1870, ch. 254, 16 Stat. 254.....6

Tydings–McDuffie Act, Pub. L. No. 73-127, 48 Stat. 456 (1934) .....10

8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....13, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1151 .....5, 13, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1152 .....*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1153 .....	13, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....	20, 21, 24, 25

### Other Authorities

Gabriel J. Chin, <i>The Civil Rights Revolution Comes to Immigration Law: A New Look at the Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965</i> , 75 N.C. L. Rev. 273 (1996) .....	14
65 Cong. Rec. (1924) .....	10
<i>1907 Bellingham Riots, Seattle Civil Rights &amp; Labor History Project</i> .....	8
Bill Ong Hing, <i>Making and Remaking Asian America Through Immigration Policy, 1850–1990</i> (1993) .....	5, 6, 7, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965).....	13
H.R. Res. 683 (2012) .....	14
Victor M. Hwang, <i>Brief of Amici Curiae Asian Pacific Islander Legal Outreach and 28 Asian Pacific American Organizations, in support of all respondents in the Six Consolidated Marriage Cases, Lancy Woo and Cristy Chung, et al., Respondents, v. Bill Lockyer, et al., Appellants on Appeal to the Court of Appeal of the State of California, First Appellate District, Division Three, 13 Asian Am. L.J. 119</i> (2006).....	8
John F. Kennedy, Remarks to Delegates of the American Committee on Italian Migration (June 11, 1963) .....	12
Erika Lee, <i>The Making of Asian America: A History</i> 163–64 (2015) .....	8, 10, 11, 12
George Anthony Peffer, <i>Forbidden Families: Emigration Experiences of Chinese Women Under the Page Law, 1875–1882</i> , 6 J. Am. Ethnic Hist. 28 (1986). .....	6
Karthick Ramakrishnan & Farah Z. Ahmad, <i>State of Asian Americans and Pacific Islanders Series: A Multifaceted Portrait of a Growing Population</i> (Sept. 2014).....	14

Natsu Taylor Saito, <i>Model Minority, Yellow Peril: Functions of “Foreignness” in the Construction of Asian American Legal Identity</i> , 4 Asian Am. L.J. 71 (1997) .....	6
Herman Scheffauer, <i>The Tide of the Turban</i> , 43 Forum 616 (1910) .....	8
S. Res. 201 (2011) .....	14, 15
Michael D. Shear, “Who Undercut President Trump’s Travel Ban? Candidate Trump,” N.Y. Times (March 16, 2017) .....	18
9 Oscar M. Trelles II & James F. Bailey III, <i>Immigration Nationality Acts, Legislative Histories and Related Documents 1950–1978</i> (1979) .....	22, 23
10A Oscar M. Trelles II & James F. Bailey III, <i>Immigration Nationality Acts, Legislative Histories and Related Documents 1950–1978</i> (1979) .....	22
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Confession of Error: The Solicitor General’s Mistakes During the Japanese-American Internment Cases</i> (May 20, 2011) .....	25
